

No. 17-17351

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

MALWAREBYTES, INC.

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 5:17-cv-02915-EJD  
Hon. Edward J. Davila

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNET ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Lauren Gallo White  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
Professional Corporation  
One Market Plaza  
Spear Tower, Suite 3300  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 947-2000  
Facsimile: (415) 947-2099  
lwhite@wsgr.com

Brian M. Willen  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
Professional Corporation  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 999-5800  
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899  
bwillen@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 230(c)(2) PROVIDES VITAL PROTECTIONS FOR SELF-REGULATION BY ONLINE SERVICES AND THEIR USERS .....	4
II. THE PANEL OPINION MISINTERPRETS SECTION 230(c)(2)(B) AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASES.....	8
A. The Panel Improperly Engrafted A Good Faith Requirement Into Section 230(c)(2)(B) That Congress Omitted.....	8
B. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Cases By Allowing Vague Allegations Of Animus To Defeat Section 230 Immunity .....	11
III. LOOSE DICTA IN THE PANEL OPINION THREATENS ESPECIALLY FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES FOR ONLINE SERVICES AND USERS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Asarco LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....9

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 .....13

*Batzel v. Smith*,  
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5, 10, 18

*Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....2, 8, 12

*Green v. AOL*,  
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003) .....8

*Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 8, 12, 13, 14

*Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.*,  
765 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2014).....13

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 14

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....4

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....9

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3) .....4, 15

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4) .....4, 15

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) ..... 2, 4, 9, 10, 11  
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B) .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995).....5, 8  
Andrew Buncombe, Twitter deletes Daily Stormer’s account amid outrage at neo-Nazi site’s response Charlottesville, INDEPENDENT (Aug. 16, 2017, 10:00 PM), <https://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/americas/daily-stormer-charlottesville-twitter-accounts-deleted-heather-heyer-funeral-a7897411.html>..... 16  
Eric Goldman, Online User Account Termination and 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2), 2 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 659 (2012)..... 14  
Jeff Kosseff, The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet (2019).....5, 7  
Yiqun Liu, et al., User behavior oriented web spam detection, in Proc. of 17th International Conference on World Wide Web 2008, WWW’08, Apr. 21, 2008 – Apr. 25, 2008, Beijing, China (2008) .....16
